
 

 
 

 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
9.30 AM – 11:30 AM - THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 
2.  Minutes of the last meeting on 19 October 2017  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
3.  To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services re: Member Scrutiny Champion - Update 
Report  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

4.  To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services re: Review of Staffing Structure - Democratic 
Services  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

5.  To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services re: Welsh Language Standards Update  
(Pages 21 - 28) 
 

6.  To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services re: Member Annual Personal Development 
Review (PDR) Process  (Pages 29 - 48) 
 

7.  To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services re: Member Annual Report Scheme        
(Pages 49 - 60) 
 

8.  To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services re: Members' IT Reference Group          
(Pages 61 - 66) 
 

AGENDA 



9.  To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services re: Submission of apologies for Council 
Meetings  (Pages 67 - 76) 
 

10.  To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services re: Outcome of Members Survey on Timing of 
Council Meetings (Follow-Up Survey)  (Pages 77 - 86) 
 

11.  Democratic Services Committee Work Programme  (Pages 87 - 88) 
 

12.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 25 January 2018 
 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor J.D.Morgan 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Harvey 
 

Councillor: S. ap Dafydd, S.K.Hunt, S.Miller, M.Protheroe, 
S.Pursey, S.Renkes, A.J.Richards, A.J.Taylor, 
R.L.Taylor and A.Llewelyn 
 

Invited 
Councillor: 

 
A.N.Woolcock  

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 6 - 
 

191017 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  19 October 2017 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor  J.D.Morgan 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Harvey 
 

Councillors: 
 

S. ap Dafydd, S.Miller, M.Protheroe, S.Pursey, 
S.Renkes and A.J.Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

R.J.George, A.Manchipp, D.Michael, C.Griffiths, 
S.Lewis, J. Woodman-Ralph 

 

 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING ON 27 JULY 2017  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 27 July 2017, be noted. 
 
 

 

2. FEEDBACK FROM THE MEMBER SUPPORT OFFICER MEETING 
HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER, 2017 (VERBAL)  
 
Members received a briefing on the Member Support and 
Development Lead Members and Officers Network meeting which the 
Chair attended on the 7 September 2017.   The meeting provided 
guidance and best practice information, particularly in relation to the 
introduction and implementation of new legislative requirements. 
Some of the items discussed in the meeting were the Welsh 
Government White Paper on reforming local government and the 
consultation on electoral reform, further detailed reports would be 
published by the Welsh Government in late Spring 2018.  In addition, 
the network discussed the national report on the findings of the exit 
survey for Councillors, experiences and challenges in relation to the 
member induction process and e-learning opportunities available for 
Members.  
 
RESOLVED: That the briefing be noted. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 7 - 
 

191017 

3. ACCESS TO MEETINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
Members received an overview of the rules in respect of access to 
meetings and reports which apply to all meetings of Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council convened under the Local Government Act 
1972 as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
During the discussions it was confirmed that the Access to Meetings 
information does form part of the Members Induction Training and 
that today’s report  be circulated to all Members as a reminder. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and circulated to all 

Members. 
 
 

4. CIVIC BUILDINGS - ACCESSIBILITY SURVEY  
 
Members received an update on the outcome of the accessibility 
survey of Neath and Port Talbot Civic Centres and The Quays as 
detailed in the circulated report. 
 
It was highlighted that Neath Civic Centre, which was built in 2005, 
and the Quays completed in 2009 both comply with Part M of the 
Building Regulations and were designed to be fully accessible.  With 
regard to Port Talbot Civic Centre, which was constructed in 1987 
prior to the introduction of any significant legislation to improve 
access for disabled people, a number of areas were identified as 
needing improvement. 
 
Members asked if further views could be gathered from Members of 
the Public on how they felt improvements could be made and any 
difficulties they have had in accessing the public areas.  It was 
agreed that a request would be made to the Local Disability Network 
Action Group to undertake an assessment of Port Talbot Civic Centre 
to highlight areas for improvement and for a report to be prepared for 
consideration at the next meeting of Democratic Services Committee.   
 
In addition it was proposed that, the Chair write to all Members asking 
them to identify any access issues that they felt needed to be 
addressed and to forward them to the Head of Corporate Strategy 
and Democratic Services. 
 
 

Page 6



- 8 - 
 

191017 

RESOLVED: 1. That arrangements be made for the Local 
Disability Network Action Group to 
undertake an assessment of Port Talbot 
Civic Centre and that a report to be 
prepared identifying the issues for 
consideration at the next meeting of 
Democratic Services in February 2018; 

 
2. That access arrangements for elected   

Members be kept under review. 
 
 

5. OUTCOME OF MEMBERS' SURVEY ON TIMING OF MEETINGS  
 
Members received an update on the outcome of the Members’ 
Survey on Timings of Council Meetings, as detailed in the circulated 
report. 
 
It was highlighted that under Section 6 of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011 requires the Council to undertake a survey of 
Members regarding the timing, frequency and location of meetings at 
least once during the term of that administration. 
 
Discussion took place on the difficulties that some Members 
experienced but noted that the survey suggested that the current 
arrangements were satisfactory for a significant number of Members 
with the main preference being for morning and afternoon meetings. 
 
Members asked that a canvas of individual committees take place to 
establish if there was an overall consensus to mornings and 
afternoons or a combination of both and that the outcomes be 
brought to the Democratic Services Committee in February 2018. 
 
Members also discussed whether there was a need to have an end 
time to meetings to enable working Members to manage their diaries.  
Members agreed that this would be put on the agenda for the next 
meeting of Chairs and Vice Chairs meeting for consideration. 
 
The Democratic Services Committee asked that after consultation 
with the whole committee via the survey and if agreement was 
received from the majority of the Committee that the next meeting in 
February  start at 9.30am and to end two hours later.  If any items on 
the agenda were not considered in that time an additional meeting 
was to be arranged.  Members of the Committee were also asked to 

Page 7



- 9 - 
 

191017 

submit any questions prior to the meeting to assist in the running of 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That arrangements be made to canvas the 

views of individual Committees Members 
on their preference for the convening of 
Committees and a report be brought back 
to the Democratic Services Committee in 
February for consideration; 

 
 

6. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members agreed that the following items would be added to the Work 
Programme for the February 2018 meeting: 
 

 Councillor A.N.Woolcock, Scrutiny Champion to be invited to 
the meeting; 

 Consider re-convening the Members I.T. Reference Group to 
look at arrangements that might be useful to Members; 

 Review of the use of the Welsh Language Standards in regard 
to the publishing of agendas and minutes; 

 Review of Timings of Meetings (follow-up survey) 
 
Items to be added to the Work Programme for future meetings: 
 

 Local Government Reform – Draft Bill expected to be published 
by Welsh Government in late Spring 2018. 
 
 

7. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained within 
Minute No. 8 below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised at 
today’s meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason: 
 
Due to the time element. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



- 10 - 
 

191017 

8. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
Members received a verbal update on the recent publication of the 
draft annual report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
which recommended an increase of £200 or 1.49% effective from 
April 2018 for the basic Members salary resulting in a salary of 
£13,600.  No increase was proposed for senior salaries but would 
receive the increase in their basic salary element. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

1 February 2018 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and  
Democratic Services - K. Jones   

 

Matter for Information 

 

Wards Affected:   

All Wards 

 

Member Scrutiny Champion - Update Report  

Purpose of 
[...]
to find further budget savings; 

 a shift in approach indicated by the new administration; and  

 the need to respond to new legislative demands.  
 
3. It was agreed that a further report would be provided to the 

Democratic Services Committee in early 2018 setting out the 
conclusions reached by the statutory head of democratic services 
as to the staffing requirements for supporting the democratic 
arrangements of the Council. This report discharges that 
commitment. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



4. Members are reminded that matters related to the staffing of 
Democratic Services functions fall within the purview of the 
Democratic Services Committee and Council, not the Personnel 
Committee (Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011).  

 
Changes Proposed 
 
5. The Democratic Services Committee, at its meeting on 27th July 

2017, endorsed changes to the democratic services staffing 
structure, as advised by the Head of Democratic Services.  

 
6. The establishment of an Executive Officer to support the Council’s 

Executive has proven to be effective. The Job Description, Person 
Specification has now been finalised and graded through the 
Council’s Job Evaluation Scheme. The post was been filled on a 
temporary basis following a recruitment process ring-fenced to the 
existing complement of staff. It is proposed that if the structure is 
approved that the individual who has filled the post on a temporary 
basis be confirmed in post. 

 
7. The only other change that is being proposed to the structure now is 

that the Democratic Services Assistant report to the Snr Scrutiny 
and Member Development Officer to ensure there is an appropriate 
balance of resources allocated between scrutiny, member 
development and committee administration. 

 
Financial Impact 
 
8. The financial cost of the structure is contained within the proposed 

budget allocation for 2018/19. A saving of £19,000 has been 
identified from the changes reported in July 2017 as a result of 
reducing and rationalising transport arrangements. 

 
Consultation 
 
9. All staff directly affected by these proposals and their trade union 

representatives have been consulted about these changes and 
there is no objection to these proposals being progressed. 

 
Recommendation 
 
10. That the Democratic Services Committee approves the structure set 

out in Appendix 1 and commends this to Council. 

Page 18



 
11. That, subject to the above recommendation being approved, the 

officer who has filled the Senior Executive Officer role on a 
temporary basis be confirmed in post. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
12. To support the Council’s democratic services functions.  
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
13. The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 
 
Appendices 
 
14. Appendix 1 - Proposed structure chart – January 2018 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
15. None. 
 
Officer Contacts 
 
Mrs Karen Jones - Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services  
 
e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk   Telephone: 01639 763284 
 
 
 

Page 19

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


4 

Appendix 1 

Proposed Electoral and Democratic Services – January 2018 

 Head of Corporate 

Strategy and 

Democratic Services 

Electoral & Democratic Services 
Manager 
Grade 11 

Snr Scrutiny & Member 
Development Officer 

Grade 8 – 0.68 FTE 

Mayor’s Secretary 

Grade 8 

Snr Electoral Services 

Officer 

Grade 8 

Snr Committee/Member 
Services Officer  

Grade 8 

 

Grade 8 

Democratic Services  
Officers –  

Grade 7 (2fte) 

Chauffeur 

Grade 3 

Election Strategy Officer 

Grade 7 

Registration Officer 

Grade 6  

Elections Officer 

Grade 5 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Grade 7 (3FTE)  

Democratic Services 

Asst 

Grade 3 

Senior Executive Officer 

Grade 8  

Relief Chauffeur Grade 

3 (1040 hours per 

annum) 

(Subject to J.E.) 

 

Leader’s PA 

Grade 5 

Chief Executive/Head 

of Service PA – Grade 

5 

Grade  

Grade  

Modern Apprentice 

P
age 20



 

   

NEATH PORT
[...]
 must not treat any Welsh language version less 
favourably than you treat the English language version.  

 
 

__________________________ 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

1 February 2018 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and  
Democratic Services - K. Jones   

 

Matter for Decison 

 

Wards Affected:   

All Wards 

 

Members Annual Personal Development Review (PDR) 
Process - Update 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To provide Members with an update in relation to the Annual 
Development Review (ADR) process and seek the Committee's support 
in establishing a focus group to review the current scheme. 

Background  

2. Section 7 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires local 
authorities to ensure the provision of reasonable training and 
development opportunities for its Members.  

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

   

3. Each Member should have the opportunity to have a review of their 
training and development needs on an annual basis. However, it should 
be noted that these provisions do not apply to the executive Leader of an 
authority which operates a Leader and Cabinet Executive. 

4. In July 2016, the Democratic Services Committee considered a report of 
the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services in relation to the 
Annual Personal Development Review (PDR) arrangements for elected 
members. 

5. The original scheme outlined that reviews wherever possible should be 
undertaken by elected Members for elected Members. 

6. A small cohort of Members from across the political groups were trained 
by officers from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) on 
how to undertake a review. In addition, the Senior Scrutiny and Member 
Development Officer and two Democratic Services Officers also 
underwent relevant training. 

7. The submitted responses from Members who completed the personal 
development review exercise 
[...]

Purpose of the Report  

1. To consult with Members on the current policy to support the production 
of annual reports by Members of the Council. 

Background  

2. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 introduced a number of 
statutory requirements to strengthen democracy in Wales. One of the 
requirements concerned making arrangements for every elected member 
to provide an annual report at the end of each civic year. 

3. The detail of the legal requirement can be found in Section 5 of the 2011 
Measure, which states:- 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

   

1. A local authority must make arrangements for: 

a) each person who is a member of the local authority to make an annual 
report about that person's activities as a Member of the authority during 
the year to which the report relates; 

b) each person who is a member of the authority's executive to make a 
report about the person's activities as a member of the executive during 
the year to which the report relates, and 

c) the authority to publish all annual reports produced by its Members and 
by Members of its executive. 

2. The arrangements may include conditions as to the content of a report 
that must be satisfied by the person making it. 

3. A local authority must publicise its arrangements. 

4. In exercising its functions under this section a local authority must have 
regard to any guidance issued by ministers. 

Current process  

4. In order to support Members in producing their annual reports at the end 
of the civic year, the content of such reports follows a standard template 
form. 

5. In designing the scheme it was hoped that this would enable Members to 
strike the right balance between providing information that would be 
relevant and interesting for their electorate, whilst avoiding the risk that 
the annual reports became political in nature. 

6. The scheme also proposed that annual reports would be published in 
PDF format on the Councillors' profile page accessed via the corporate 
website. 

7. In a similar vein to the introduction of the Annual Personal Development 
Review (PDR) scheme, despite initial early interest from Members in 
completing an annual report this has subsequently declined rapidly over 
the past four years, with no annual reports being prepared by Members 
for 2016/17.  

Page 50



 

   

8. To assist in the development of the annual reports scheme, it would be of 
assistance to have an understanding from the Committee of their view of 
the current process and on how it could be further improved or enhanced.  

9. In addition, it must also be pointed out to Members that Welsh 
Government will, in the new year, publish their proposals on the future 
reform of Local Government. This will likely take the form of a draft Local 
Government Bill which may well contain a provision to make the 
completion of annual reports compulsory for all elected members. 

Financial Impact 

10. There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

Equality Impact Assessment 

11. A screening assessment has been undertaken but a full equality impact 
assessment is not warranted. 

Workforce Impacts 

12. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Powers 

13. Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (S.5) 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/contents 

Risk Management 

14. There are no significant risks associated with this report. 

Consultation 

15. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Page 51

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/contents


 

   

Recommendation 

16. That the Committee engage with the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services as part of a focus group arrangement to review the 
current Members Annual Report Scheme.  

Reason for Decision 

17. Welsh local authorities are required to have regard to any guidance 
issued by Welsh Ministers.  

18. To assist with the facilitation of the consultation process in relation to the 
review of the Members Annual Report Scheme. 

Implementation of Decision 

19. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in 
period. 

Appendices  

20. Appendix 1 - Member Annual Report Guidance 

21. Appendix 2 - Member Annual Report Submission - Overview Summary  

List of Background Papers 

22. Democratic Services Committee Papers - 12 December 2012 

Officer Contacts 

Karen Jones - Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  Telephone: 01639 763284 

Rhys George - Electoral and Democratic Services Manager 

e-mail: r.j.george@npt.gov.uk  Telephone: 01639 763719 

 

 

Page 52

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:r.j.george@npt.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

 

Elected Member Annual Reports 
 

1. Definition 
 
An annual report will enable elected Members to highlight to the 
electorate the work that they have undertaken or been involved in 
during a specific civic year. 
 

2. Background 
 
The Local Government Measure 2011 introduced a number of new 
statutory requirements to strengthen democracy in Wales. One of the 
requirements is concerned with making arrangements for every 
elected Member to provide an annual report at the end of each 
municipal year.  
 
The details of the statutory requirements are found in section five of 
the Measure: 
 
i) A local authority must make arrangements for 
 

a) each person who is a member of the local authority  to make an 
annual report about that person’s activities as a member of the 
authority during the year to which the report relates; 

b) each person who is a member of the authority’s executive to 
make a report about the person’s activities as a member of the 
executive during the year to which the report relates; and  

c) the authority to publish all annual reports produced by its 
Members and by Members of its executive. 

 
ii) The arrangements may include conditions as to the content of the 
report that must be satisfied by the person mak
[...]
ed 
by Members of the Committee at a meeting held on 27 July 2017. 

4. Following analysis of the original survey results at the meeting of the 
Committee held on 19 October, 2017, Members requested that 
arrangements be made to provide additional data by canvassing the 
views of individual Committee Members. 

5. In line with the Council's Digital By Choice - Channel Shift Strategy, both 
the original survey and the supplementary survey were compiled as 
online questionnaires. 

Progress 

6. Following the expiry of the supplementary survey deadline on 1 
December 2017 a total of 41 out of 64 Members (64%) completed the 
questionnaire. A summary of the main findings is provided below with the 
detailed results outlined in Appendices 1A and AB.  

7. As part of the survey Members outlined which committee meetings they 
attended and were asked the question: 

'In general, are you content with the start times of meetings?' 

8. A total of 32 Members (50% of membership) stated that they were 
content with the current arrangements, while nine Members (14% of 
membership) said that they were not content.  

9. Members who were not content with the current timing of meeting 
arrangements were then asked to specify their reasons. 

10. Comments made fell into two categories with seven Members requesting 
making a preference for afternoon meetings while two Members made 
representations for meetings to be held out of standard office hours.  

11. Finally, Members were asked what their preferred start time(s) for 
meeting(s) would be if they had the choice. 

 

 

Page 78



 

   

12. In relation to this question opinion was split with five Members opting for 
early/late afternoon meeting start times, two Members making a 
preference for meetings commencing out of standard office hours, while 
one Member made representations for morning meetings and another 
called for further piloting of varying start times for different committees. 

13. To conclude, while it was once a
[...]
2018 
 
 

 Review of Staffing Structure for 
Democratic Services  

Decision Biennial 
Karen Jones/ 
Rhys George 

1 February 
2018 

 

 Welsh Language Standards Update 
 

Information Topical 
Karen Jones/ 
Rhian Headon 

1 February 
2018 

 Member Annual Personal 
Development Review (PDR) Process  

Decision Annual  
Karen Jones/ 
Stacy Curran 

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 11



Version 6 – 17 January 2018 

 
Head of Democratic Services to decide agenda size and if additional meetings are required 
 
 

1 February 
2018 

 Members IT Reference Group –  
Terms of Reference 

Decision Topical 
Karen Jones/ 
Steve John 

1 February 
2018  Member Annual Reports Scheme  Decision Annual 

Karen Jones/ 
Annette 

Manchipp 

1 February 
2018  Apologies Policy – Current Scheme Decision Annual 

Karen Jones/ 
Annette 

Manchipp 

 
1 February 

2018 

 Timing of Meetings – Follow Up 
Survey 

Information Quinquennial 
Karen Jones/ 

Annette 
Manchipp 

TBC 

 Local Government Reform – Awaiting 
publication of Draft Bill  

 

Information Topical 
Karen Jones/ 
Rhys George 

 

 
NB: Councillor A.N.Woolcock to be invited to meetings for Scrutiny issues 

 
 
 

P
age 88


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting on 19 October 2017
	Minutes

	3 To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re: Member Scrutiny Champion - Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Member Scrutiny Champion - A.Woolcock Report

	4 To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re: Review of Staffing Structure - Democratic Services
	5 To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re: Welsh Language Standards Update
	Appendix 1 - Welsh Language Standards (Extract)

	6 To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re: Member Annual Personal Development Review (PDR) Process
	Appendix 1 - Member Annual Personal Development Reviews

	7 To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re: Member Annual Report Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Members Annual Report Scheme Guidance
	Appendix 2 - Member Annual Report Scheme - Overview Summary

	8 To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re: Members' IT Reference Group
	Appendix 1 - Members' IT Reference Group ToR

	9 To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re: Submission of apologies for Council Meetings
	Appendix 1 - Submission of Apologies Report DSC010218
	Appendix 2 - Submission of Apologies Report DSC010218

	10 To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re: Outcome of Members Survey on Timing of Council Meetings (Follow-Up Survey)
	Appendix 1A - Timing of Meetings (Follow-Up Survey)
	Appendix 1B -Timing of Meetings (Follow-Up Survey)
	Appendix 2 -Timing of Meetings (Follow-Up Survey)

	11 Democratic Services Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 11 - 
 

10218 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  1 February, 2018 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor J.D.Morgan 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Harvey 
 

Councillors: 
 

S. ap Dafydd, S.K.Hunt, S.Miller, M.Protheroe, 
S.Pursey, S.Renkes, A.J.Richards and 
R.L.Taylor 
 

Invited Member: 
 

Councillor A.N.Woolcock  

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.K.Jones, S.John, R.George, A.Manchipp 
and S. Curran 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING ON 19 OCTOBER 2017  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 

October 2018, be noted, subject to it being noted 
that in accordance with Minute No 4 the Disability 
Network Action Group had not responded to 
Officers but that this would be kept under review. 

 
 

2. MEMBER SCRUTINY CHAMPION - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Scrutiny Champion, Cllr A.N.Woolcock, 
to today’s meeting to provide Members with a verbal update on the 
scrutiny process. 
 
Cllr Woolcock advised the meeting that he had made a similar 
presentation to the Chair and Vice Chair Forum on 12 December 
2018.  He felt that the scrutiny process was being undertaken quite 
well within the Authority, but could still be improved.  To this end a 
training session on chairing skills had been arranged for 1 March 
2018.  Cllr Woolcock advised of the different ways in which scrutiny 
was undertaken and that local authorities in Northern Ireland did not 
have scrutiny at all. He believed that it was important for the Authority 



- 12 - 
 

10218 

to scrutinise outside organisations particularly those to which the 
Authority provided funding.  As an example he referred to the Policy 
and Resources Scrutiny Committee held on 31st January, 2018 where 
the work of the Public Services Board was scrutinised. 
 
Cllr Woolcock also drew the Committee’s attention to the Authority’s 
Constitution, which stated that Members could only speak for 5 
minutes.  This he felt was not conducive to good scrutiny and 
suggested that consideration be given to amending the Constitution.   
 
Members agreed that additional training would be useful for Chairs 
and Vice Chairs but that the Democratic Services Committee would 
benefit from training on Constitutional issues.  The Committee agreed 
that the Authority’s Constitution required amendment to take into 
account the scrutiny process. 
 
It was noted that following the training for Chairs and Vice Chairs 
training would be undertaken on a Committee by Committee basis for 
scrutiny members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Monitoring Officer be asked to consider 

amending the Authority’s Constitution in line with 
the Committee’s views as outlined above. 

 
3. REVIEW OF STAFFING STRUCTURE - DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
Members received and noted the report of the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services in relation to the Democratic 
Services Staffing Structure. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed Democratic Services Staffing 

structure be approved and commended to Council 
for approval and that the officer currently 
undertaking the Senior Executive Officer on a 
temporary basis be confirmed in post. 

 
 

4. WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS UPDATE  
 
Members received and noted the update report of the Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services on the introduction of the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and in particular Standards 41 and 
48 as they relate to Democratic Services. 
 



- 13 - 
 

10218 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. MEMBER ANNUAL PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT REVIEW (PDR) 
PROCESS  
 
Members considered the above report on the future of Members 
Annual Personal Development Reviews (PDR’s).  Members noted 
that in line with Section 7 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2011 the Authority was required to provide reasonable training and 
development opportunities for its Members.  
 
Members were advised that the previous scheme had been felt ‘not fit 
for purpose’ and as a result Members were invited to consider 
establishing a focus group to identify or develop a more suitable 
Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: That a focus group be established of the following 

Members to identify or develop a suitable PDR 
Scheme for Councillors:- 

 
 Councillor J.D.Morgan 
 Councillor S.ap Dafydd 
 Councillor S.K.Hunt 
 Councillor S.Miller 
 
 

6. MEMBER ANNUAL REPORT SCHEME  
 
Members considered the above report and noted that in line with 
Section 5 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 the 
Authority was required to make arrangements for every elected 
Member to provide an annual report at the end of each civic year. 
 
Despite initial early interest from Members there was a rapid decline 
in the number of reports being prepared to the effect that in 2016/17 
there were no annual reports.   
 
The Welsh Government would be publishing its draft Local 
Government Bill which may well include the compulsory completion of 
annual reports by Members. 
 
In order to take this forward it was proposed to establish a focus 
group to review the current scheme.  In addition the Head of 



- 14 - 
 

10218 

Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services suggested that a more 
modern approach be taken with the use of blogs, Facebook etc.  and 
that a letter be forwarded to Welsh Government to this effect. 
 
RESOLVED: That a focus group be established to review the 

current Member Annual Report Scheme, comprising 
of the following Members and that the Head of 
Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services send a 
letter to Welsh Government, on behalf of the 
Committee, suggesting that social media would be a 
more appropriate way of communication:-  

 
Councillor J.D.Morgan 

 Councillor S.ap Dafydd 
 Councillor S.K.Hunt 
 Councillor S.Miller 
 
  

7. MEMBERS' IT REFERENCE GROUP  
 
RESOLVED: That in order to review the ICT facilities available to, 

or to be made available in the future to Members, 
the IT focus group be re-established with the 
following Members, and the Terms of Reference as 
contained as an Appendix to the circulated report, 
be confirmed:- 

  
 Councillor J.D.Morgan (Chair) 
 Councillor S.ap Dafydd 
 Councillor M.Protheroe 
 Councillor S.Pursey 
 Councillor R.Taylor 
 (and that Political Group Leaders be asked to 

nominate one further Member from each Group). 
 
 

8. SUBMISSION OF APOLOGIES FOR COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
Members considered the above report and the current Apologies 
Submission Policy, as contained as an Appendix to the circulated 
report.  Members noted that in addition to the 3 apology categories 
contained in the Policy, the Committee Documentation Management 
System provided for additional categories to be added and be visible 
on the Council’s website.  In addition Members asked for clarification 



- 15 - 
 

10218 

on the Policy for long term sickness, where the Member was unable 
to submit apologies.  The Policy would be amended to allow for 
apologies to be recorded once Democratic Services was aware, but 
not retrospectively. 
 
RESOLVED:        1. That the Submission of Apologies for Council 

Meetings Policy be amended in relation to 
long term sickness and that it be commended 
to Council for approval;  

                             2. That Members of the Committee take 
soundings from their respective Political 
Groups on whether the recordable absence 
categories should be extended and report to 
the next meeting of Committee. 

 
 

9. OUTCOME OF MEMBERS SURVEY ON TIMING OF COUNCIL 
MEETINGS (FOLLOW-UP SURVEY)  
 
Committee received the results of the further Member survey carried 
out on the timing of meetings and noted that 41 responses had been 
received.  Of the responses received 32 (78%) of responses stated 
that they were content with the start times of meetings and 9 (22%) 
were not. 
 
RESOLVED: That further consultation be undertaken with the 

Chairs of the Committees where a number of 
Members had requested a different start time to that 
currently in place and that this inform the Cycle of 
Meetings for 2018/19.  

 
 

10. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members received the Work Programme for the Democratic Services 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That following a request by a Committee Member 

an item on the Security of Civic Buildings be added. 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


